

No. 22-187

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COUNTY OF ORANGE, CALIFORNIA, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

KATHY CRAIG, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Dale K. Galipo  
LAW OFFICES OF DALE  
K. GALIPO  
21800 Burbank Blvd.,  
Suite 210  
Woodland Hills, CA  
91367

Melanie T. Partow  
LAW OFFICE OF MELANIE  
PARTOW  
4470 Atlantic Ave.,  
#17443  
Long Beach, CA 90807

Kelsi Brown Corkran  
*Counsel of Record*  
Elizabeth R. Cruikshank  
Joseph W. Mead  
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITU-  
TIONAL ADVOCACY AND  
PROTECTION,  
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY  
LAW CENTER  
600 New Jersey Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 661-6728  
kbc74@georgetown.edu

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I. Factual Background.....	2
II. District Court Proceedings .....	6
III. Court of Appeals Proceedings.....	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	9
I. This case is a poor vehicle for review because petitioners did not raise the question presented before the Ninth Circuit.....	9
II. The question presented is unworthy of review for the reasons identified in the <i>Valenzuela</i> Brief in Opposition.....	11
A. <i>Robertson</i> does not address whether state law damages limitations apply to § 1983 fatal excessive force claims.....	11
B. The Ninth Circuit correctly declined in <i>Valenzuela</i> to apply California’s limitation on loss of life damages to pre-2022 § 1983 fatal excessive force claims. ....	14

C. Applying California’s pre-2022 damages scheme to fatal excessive force claims would be inconsistent with § 1983’s purposes. ....	17
D. The alleged circuit split does not warrant review.....	21
E. The question presented addresses a state statutory scheme that is no longer in effect and that the Court would not be able to adequately assess in this case. ....	22
III. Petitioners’ speculative damages argument does not warrant review of the question presented in this case. ....	24
A. Death is a cognizable injury in our legal system generally and under § 1983 specifically.....	25
B. Damages for loss of life are not categorically barred as impermissibly speculative. ....	29
CONCLUSION .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)

**CASES**

<i>Andrews v. Neer</i> , 253 F.3d 1052 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	24
<i>Baker v. Putnal</i> , 75 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	24
<i>Barry v. Edmunds</i> , 116 U.S. 550 (1886) .....	31
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y. v. Tomanio</i> , 446 U.S. 478 (1980) .....	15, 19
<i>Bell v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 746 F.2d 1205 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	21
<i>Berry v. City of Muskogee</i> , 900 F.2d 1489 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	21
<i>Bibbs v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 815 S.E.2d 850 (Ga. 2018).....	20
<i>Boan v. Blackwell</i> , 541 S.E.2d 242 (S.C. 2001).....	20
<i>Brazier v. Cherry</i> , 293 F.2d 401 (5th Cir. 1961) .....	24, 26
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978) .....	15, 16, 28
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980) .....	12
<i>Carringer v. Rodgers</i> , 331 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	24

<i>Chaudhry v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 751 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	10, 13, 21
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981) .....	13
<i>Cruzan by Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990) .....	26
<i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991) .....	18
<i>Frontier Ins. Co. v. Blaty</i> , 454 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	21, 22
<i>Hayes v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 736 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	13, 17, 24
<i>Holston v. Sisters of The Third Ord. of St. Francis</i> , 618 N.E.2d 334 (Ill. App. Ct. 1993).....	20
<i>Jaco v. Bloechle</i> , 739 F.2d 239 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	22
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997) .....	12, 16
<i>Jett v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 491 U.S. 701 (1989) .....	15
<i>Jones v. Prince George's Cnty.</i> , 355 F. App'x 724 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	21
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008) .....	26
<i>McFadden v. Sanchez</i> , 710 F.2d 907 (2d Cir. 1983).....	21
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986) .....	28

<i>Molzof v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 301 (1992) .....	28
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	16
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961) .....	16, 19
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970) .....	31
<i>Moreland v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep't</i> , 159 F.3d 365 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	13
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29, 52 (1983) .....	30
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass'n v. City of New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020) .....	16
<i>Nathan v. Touro Infirmary</i> , 512 So.2d 352 (La. 1987) .....	12
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980) .....	18
<i>Pa. R.R. Co. v. McCloskey's Adm'r</i> , 23 Pa. 526 (1854) .....	27, 29
<i>People v. Harris</i> , No. A116841, 2010 WL 2625767 (Cal. Ct. App. June 30, 2010) .....	27
<i>Robertson v. Wegmann</i> , 436 U.S. 584 (1978) .....	i, 1, 7, 9, 14, 18
<i>Rose v. Ford</i> , [1937] A.C. 826 (HL) .....	31
<i>Russ v. Watts</i> , 414 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	21

<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945) .....	26
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983) .....	14, 16
<i>Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment Paper Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 555 (1931) .....	29
<i>Sullivan v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 935 P.2d 781 (Cal. 1997) .....	20
<i>Taylor v. Bradley</i> , 39 N.Y. 129 (1868) .....	30
<i>Valenzuela v. City of Anaheim</i> , No. 20-55372, 2021 WL 3355499 (9th Cir. Aug. 3, 2021) .....	8
<i>Westcott v. Crinklaw</i> , 133 F.3d 658 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	20

## STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1988 .....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 377.60 .....	13
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 377.61 .....	13, 17, 20
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 377.34 .....	<i>passim</i>
Del. Code Ann. tit. 10, § 3724(d) .....	20, 31
Idaho Code Ann. § 5-311(1) .....	20, 31
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.2922(6) .....	22
Mont. Code Ann. § 27-1-323 .....	20, 31



## ADMINISTRATIVE AND EXECUTIVE MATERIALS

Dep't of Transp., Departmental Guidance on Valuation of a Statistical Life in Economic Analysis .....	30
Dep't of Transp., Treatment of the Value of Preventing Fatalities and Injuries in Preparing Economic Analyses (Mar. 2021).....	30
Exec. Order No. 12866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Sept. 30, 1993) .....	30
Off. of Mgmt. & Budget, Exec. Off. of the President, OMB Circular A-4 (Sept. 17, 2003).....	30

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

California Law Revision Commission, <i>Litigation Involving Decedents</i> , 22 Cal. Law Revision Comm'n Rep. 895 (1992) ...	20
Dan B. Dobbs, Paul T. Hayden and Ellen M. Bublick, <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2d ed. 2022).....	27
Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776).....	25
Restatement (Second) of Torts (Am. L. Inst. 1979)	20
Steven H. Steinglass, <i>Wrongful Death Actions and Section 1983</i> , 60 Ind. L.J. 559 (1985) .....	16, 26
Victor E. Schwartz et al., <i>Prosser, Wade, and Schwartz's Torts: Cases and Materials</i> (10th ed. 2000) .....	27, 31
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (8th ed. 1778).....	25

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Ariz. Const. art. II, § 31 .....	32
Ky. Const. § 54 .....	32
N.Y. Const. art. I, § 16 .....	32
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	25
